
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Finance 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 29th October, 2013 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Land off Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider the marketing of land off Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 29th October 2013 

 
 

Report of: Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity  
Subject/Title: LAND OFF WILMSLOW ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE   
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Raynes 
 

 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider the marketing of the land off 

Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge on the basis of a 50 year lease for 
community uses.  

   
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To seek open market tenders for the grant of a lease for a term of 50 

years.  
 

2.2 To give consideration to all offers and if desired to approve or seek 
approval in line with Council’s Constitution, of any offer received. 

 
2.3 The Lease will be advertised on the following suggested terms; 

 
50 year lease contracted out of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 

 Restricted user clause allowing community uses 
 Rental premium and or annual rental for the term of lease 
 Through the open market tender process. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable the Council to safeguard the current planning status of the 

land, potentially use the land for beneficial community/local economic 
purposes and retain the opportunity to realise potential future financial 
or beneficial use which may be available at a later date. 
 

3.2 To protect the current status of land as Green belt regardless of 
changes in planning policy during the term of the lease. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Alderley Edge 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr Frank Keegan 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 In granting a 50-year lease the Council will forgo an immediate capital 

receipt from the freehold disposal of the land; rather, it will retain the 
asset value of the properties in question for potential disposal or 
otherwise when the lease comes to an end. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 In accordance with section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 the 

Council is under an obligation to obtain the best consideration 
reasonably obtainable upon the disposal of its property.   

 
8.2   The Local authority is able to dispose of land and buildings at less than 

the best consideration reasonably obtainable under the General 
Disposal Consent (England) 2003, if the difference between the 
unrestricted value of the land (i.e. the best price reasonably obtainable 
on terms that are intended to maximise the consideration) and the 
consideration for the disposal does not exceed £2 million and where  
the purpose for which the land is being disposed of is likely to 
contribute towards the achievement of the promotion or improvement 
of one or more of the following; economic well-being, social well-being 
and/or environmental well-being in respect of the whole or any part of 
its area or of all or any persons resident or present in its area and all 
other conditions and requirements of the Consent are satisfied.  If a 
proposed disposal does not fall within the terms of the Consent a Local 
Authority must apply for the Specific Consent to dispose of the 
Secretary of State. 

 
8.3   In transferring assets the Council must behave properly to fulfil its 

fiduciary duty. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 There is a risk to the Council in that if it proceeds with the  grant of a 

Lease at less than best consideration it could be challenged as to 
whether the grant of lease satisfies the “well being” powers which the 
Council would rely on in order to proceed in this manner. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The area of land in question is approximately 8.6 acres and is shown 

on the attached plan. The land was originally acquired as a part of a 
larger parcel for the purpose of the construction of the Alderley Edge 
bypass. The current planning status of the land is Greenbelt. 
 

10.2 The land is deemed to be surplus to the operational requirements of 
the aforementioned scheme and has been subject to the necessary 
administrative process in accordance with Crichel Down Rules without 
claim of acquisition rights. 
 

10.3 The land has been subject to numerous enquiries regarding its 
availability including local businesses, social users and development 
companies seeking to progress residential/commercial opportunities.  

 
10.4 The Council has the opportunity to use the land for purely ‘holding’ 

purposes or to potentially enable its use for defined community/local 
economic benefits pending greater financial or beneficial use a later 
date through changes in planning policy. 

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
 
Name:   Caroline Simpson 
Designation:  Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity 
Tel No:  01270 686640 
Email:   caroline.simpson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 

  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Castle Rock

W
hit
eh
all
Br
oo
k

75.9m

A
34

House
CS

Thornfield

Harden House Playing Fields

Path (um)

Oak Bank

Fa
irfi
eld
Ga
rde
ns

Meadowlands

74.1m

72.5m

Horseshoe Farm

M
EL
R
O
SE
W
AY

Nursing Home

Lodore

Und

Dodge Fold

Pond

The Grange

´
Plan Ref:

Date:

Scale:

Land off Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge

1:2,500

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
OS Licence 0100049045. 2013.

PM Wilmslow Road
Alderley Edge

10th Oct 2013

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Land off Wilmslow Road, Alderley Edge
	Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Finance 
held on Tuesday, 29th October, 2013 in Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillors P Raynes. 
 
Councillor in attendance: 
Councillor P Mason. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
P Hall (Head of Property Services) 
S Plack (Senior Valuer, Asset Management Service) 
Cherry Foreman (Democratic Services) 

 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
John Tomlinson, a resident of Alderley Edge, attended the meeting and sought 
clarification in respect of other options or alternatives that had been considered, 
whether the value of the land concerned might be affected by proposals in the 
Local Plan which was currently being consulted on, and the actual process 
followed to reach this point. 
 
The Portfolio Holder responded that a range of options and alternatives had been 
considered, over a lengthy period of time, and that the option now proposed was 
considered to provide the best position for Alderley Edge; it was also the best for 
attracting investment on the site for which an adequate period of time was 
needed in order to realise that investment.    
 

22 LAND OFF WILMSLOW ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE  
 
The decision sought was to enable the Council to safeguard the current planning 
status of this area of land, to potentially use the land for beneficial 
community/local economic purposes, and to retain the opportunity to realise 
potential future financial or beneficial use which might become available.  In 
addition it would protect the current status of the land as Green belt regardless of 
changes in planning policy during the term of the lease. 
 
The area of land, of approximately 8.6 acres, had originally been acquired as a 
part of a larger parcel for the construction of the Alderley Edge bypass but was 
now deemed surplus to operational requirements; it had been subject to the 
necessary administrative process in accordance with Crichel Down Rules without 
claim of acquisition rights. 



 
The land had been the subject of numerous enquiries regarding its availability 
from local businesses, social users and development companies seeking to 
progress residential/commercial opportunities.  The Council had the opportunity 
of using the land for purely ‘holding’ purposes or to potentially enable its use for 
defined community/local economic benefits pending greater financial or beneficial 
use a later date through changes in planning policy. 
 
The Portfolio Holder reiterated that he was satisfied that all available options and 
alternatives had been considered and that the recommendation now being 
considered would be the most favourable for the residents of Alderley Edge. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to seek open market tenders for the grant of a 
lease for a term of 50 years for the area shown on the plan attached to the 
Committee report.  
 

2. That consideration be given to all offers and that approval be given, or 
sought in line with Council’s Constitution, of any offer received. 
 

3. That the Lease be advertised on the following terms: - 
• 50 year lease contracted out of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954; 
• Restricted user clause allowing community uses; 
• Rental premium and or annual rental for the term of lease; and  
• The open market tender process be followed. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 9.45 am 
 

 
 


